special entities of WF&I. Lump-sum redemption will be made (partial early payment could be made).

(*3) Early paid entirely as of January 30, 2003.

(*4) The principal of the non-guaranteed privately placed bonds listed above shall be fully paid on the maturity date, however, the trustees may
early exercise redemption rights to pay in part or in whole the principal in accordance with the business trust contract pursuant to the asset
securitization plan.

(*5) The coupon rate on the bonds is zero and the guaranteed return is 148.02%. The conversion price is W5,000 and conversion rights are
valid from one year after the issuance date to one month before the maturity date. The common shares of Woori Bank will be issued upon
conversion.

(*6) Early paid entirely as of March 27, 2003.

(*7) The coupon rate on the bonds is zero and guaranteed return is 155.29%. The conversion price is W5,000 and conversion rights are valid
from one year after the issuance date to one month before the maturity date. The common shares of Kwangju Bank will be issued upon
conversion.

5. ALLOWANCE FOR POSSIBLE LOAN LOSSES:

Allowance for possible loan losses as of June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002 are as follows:

Korean won US dollars (Note 2)

Jun. 30, 2003 Dec. 31, 2002 Jun. 30, 2003 Dec. 31, 2002

(In millions) (In thousands)
Loan:

Woori F&I W 571 W 173 US$ 479 US$ 145
Woori Finance Information System 900 900 754 754
Woori Bank 3,000 3,000 2,514 2,514
Woori Credit Card � 1,000 � 838
Kwangju Bank 250 250 210 210
Woori First Asset Securitization Specialty 138,560 131,869 116,135 110,526
Woori Second Asset Securitization Specialty 93 300 78 252
Woori Third Asset Securitization Specialty 149 9,889 125 8,289

Sub-total 143,523 147,381 120,295 123,528

Other asset:
Long-term accrued interest income 84 � 70 �

W 143,607 W 147,381 US$120,365 US$123,528

6. FIXED ASSETS:

Fixed assets as of June 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002 are as follows:

Edgar Filing: WOORI FINANCE HOLDINGS CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 27

Korean Won US Dollars (Note 2)

Jun. 30,
2003 Dec. 31, 2002 Jun. 30, 2003 Dec. 31, 2002